The Board comprises fifteen directors, nine of whom are executive directors, three are

non-executive directors and the remaining three are independent non-executive directors. As Mr.

Gordon Kwong Che Keung is an independent non-executive director of HLD and Henderson

Investment Limited, a subsidiary of HLD, he is not considered to be independent under the Takeovers

Code to opine on the terms of the Proposal. As a result, the Independent Board Committee comprising

Mr. Liang Shangli and Mr. Leung Yuk Kwong, both being independent non-executive directors of

HCHL appointed by the Board, has been established to make a recommendation to the Independent

Shareholders in respect of the Proposal.

Platinum has been appointed by the Board as the independent financial adviser to advise the

Independent Board Committee in connection with the Proposal.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 10 —

Sch I
Para 1

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the ownership of the Shares in issue, including those beneficially owned

by the Controlling Parties and the Excluded Parties, as at the Latest Practicable Date:-

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Upon completion

of the Proposal

Shareholders Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Primeford 175,000,000 35.16 175,000,000 53.82

Timsland 75,233,977 15.11 75,233,977 23.14

Quantum 74,900,000 15.05 74,900,000 23.04

Aggregate number of Shares of the

Controlling Parties 325,133,977 65.32 325,133,977 100

Jackson Woo Ka Biu (note 1) 544,802 0.11 — —

Carmen Woo Ka Man (note 2) 711,293 0.14 — —

Canon International (note 3) 24,328,000 4.89 — —

Aggregate number of Shares of the

Excluded Parties 25,584,095 5.14 — —

Aggregate number of Shares of the

Controlling Parties and the

Excluded Parties 350,718,072 70.46 325,133,977 100

Independent Shareholders 147,058,133 29.54 — —

Total 497,776,205 100.00 325,133,977 100.00

Scheme Shareholders (note 4) 172,642,228 34.68 — —

Notes:

1. Mr. Jackson Woo Ka Biu is the son of, and an alternate director of HLD to, Sir Po-shing Woo who is a

non-executive director of HLD and therefore is presumed to be a party acting in concert with HLD under the

Takeovers Code.

2. Ms. Carmen Woo Ka Man is the daughter of Sir Po-shing Woo and the sister of Mr. Jackson Woo Ka Biu and

therefore is presumed to be a party acting in concert with HLD under the Takeovers Code.

3. Canon International is a company ultimately controlled by Ms. Liza Lee Pui Ling who is the daughter of Dr. Lee

Shau Kee and the sister of Mr. Lee Ka Kit and Mr. Lee Ka Shing, all of whom are directors of HLD. Canon